issue such tickets as they may deem to be necessary to enforce any provisions of this by-law.

2. Any person who violates a provision of this by-law is guilty of an offence and liable on
conviction to a fine of not less than fifty dollars ($50.00) and not more than one hundred twenty
five dollars ($125.00).

3. All fines under this by-law shall be enforceable under the Provincial Offences Procedures Act,
SNB 1987, c P-22.1.

XI. SEVERABILITY

1. Where a Court of competent jurisdiction declares any section or part of this by-law invalid, the
remainder of this by-law shall continue in force unless the Court makes an order to the contrary.